

No. 126, Original

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS, PLAINTIFF

v.

STATE OF NEBRASKA AND STATE OF COLORADO

*ON EXCEPTIONS TO THE REPORT
OF THE SPECIAL MASTER*

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF OVERRULING THE PARTIES' EXCEP-
TIONS TO THE REPORT OF THE SPECIAL MASTER**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT C. DREHER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ANN O'CONNELL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

KEITH E. SAXE
JAMES DUBOIS
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement.....	2
A. The Republican River Basin	3
B. The Republican River Compact	4
C. Previous litigation and the Final Settlement Stipulation	6
D. The current controversy.....	8
Summary of argument	16
Argument:	
I. It is within the Court’s discretion to award partial disgorgement in this original action	18
A. The availability of a disgorgement remedy in appropriate circumstances is important to ensure compliance with an interstate compact apportioning the water of an inter- state stream.....	19
B. An award of partial disgorgement is justified in this case	24
II. The injunctive relief requested by Kansas is not warranted	28
III. It is within this Court’s discretion to reform the RRCA Accounting Procedures	30
Conclusion.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Harris Trust and Savs. Bank v. Saloman Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	23
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 533 U.S. 1 (2001).....	19, 27
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 556 U.S. 98 (2009).....	19
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	30
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945).....	21

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ohio v. Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 641 (1973)	19
<i>Philippine Sugar Estates Dev. Co. v. Government of Philippine Islands</i> , 247 U.S. 385 (1918).....	31
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	21
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	30
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 494 U.S. 111 (1990).....	20
<i>Vermont v. New York</i> , 417 U.S. 270 (1974).....	32
Statutes:	
Act of Aug. 18, 1941, ch. 377, 55 Stat. 646	4
Act of Aug. 4, 1942, ch. 545, 56 Stat. 736	4
Republican River Compact, Act of May 26, 1943, ch. 104, 57 Stat. 86	2
Art. II, 57 Stat. 87	4, 5
Art. III, 57 Stat. 87	15, 31
Art. IV, 57 Stat. 88-89.....	5
Art. IX, 57 Stat. 90	5, 16
15 U.S.C. 15	28
18 U.S.C. 1964(c).....	28
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 37-67-101 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2010)	4
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 82a-518 (1997)	4
2A Neb. Rev. Stat. Appx. § 1-106 (2008)	4
Miscellaneous:	
Bureau of Reclamation, U.S. Dep't of the Interior:	
<i>Niobrara, Lower Platte, and Kansas River Basins Annual Operating Plans</i> (2012).....	6
<i>Project Investigations Report No. 41</i> (1940).....	4

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Resource Management Assessment: Republican River Basin</i> (July 1996)	3, 22
HDR Engineering, Inc., <i>Hydrologic Trends and Correlations in the Republican River Basin in Nebraska</i> (June 2006)	22
H.R. Doc. No. 195, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)	3
H.R. Doc. No. 842, 76th Cong., 3d Sess. (1940)	3
Republican River Compact Administration:	
<i>First Annual Report for the Year 1960</i> (1961)	5
<i>25th Annual Report</i> (1985)	6
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)	16
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment (2011)	<i>passim</i>
